

No. 07-1402

FILED  
JUL 18 2008  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

HO-CHUNK NATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

*Respondent.*

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**REPLY BRIEF**

THOMAS M. PYPER  
WHYTE HIRSCHBOECK DUDEK S.C.  
33 East Main Street  
Suite 300  
Madison, WI 53703  
(608) 258-7122

LESTER J. MARSTON  
*Counsel of Record*  
RAPPORT AND MARSTON  
405 W. Perkins Street  
Ukiah, CA 95482  
(707) 462-6846

*Attorneys for Petitioner*

217018



COUNSEL PRESS  
(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**Blank Page**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. THE ISSUE ON APPEAL IS COMPELLING WHETHER OR NOT THERE IS AN ALTERNATIVE BASIS FOR DISTRICT COURT JURISDICTION. ....	1
II. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT'S RULING ON THE SCOPE OF SECTION 2710(d)(7)(A)(II) IS IN CONFLICT WITH THE RULINGS OF OTHER FEDERAL CIRCUITS. ....	5
III. WHETHER THE DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS AGREE WITH THE NATION'S INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 2710(d)(7)(A)(II) IS IRRELEVANT TO THE ISSUE OF WHETHER A SPLIT EXISTS AMONG THE CIRCUITS. ....	7
IV. THE FACT THAT SECTION 2710(d)(7)(A)(II) GRANTS JURISDICTION OVER TRIBAL CLAIMS SUPPORTS THE NATION'S INTERPRETATION OF THE SECTION. ....	8

*Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
V. THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT FOUND THE STATUTE TO BE AMBIGUOUS. ....	10
VI. THE SCOPE OF SECTION 2710(d)(7)(A)(II) WILL BE A SUBJECT OF INCREASING AMOUNTS OF LITIGATION IN THE FUTURE AND NUMEROUS COURTS ARE DEALING WITH IT NOW. ....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

---

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 7, 11
<i>Carrieri v. Jobs.com, Inc.</i> , 393 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakima Indian Nation</i> , 502 U.S. 251 (1992) .....	11
<i>Coyote Valley Band of Pomo Indians v. California (In re Indian Gaming Related Cases Chemehuevi Indian Tribe)</i> , 331 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes</i> , 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>In re Sac &amp; Fox Tribe of the Miss. in Iowa/ Meskwaki Casino Lit.</i> , 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	8, 9
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Insurance Company of America</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994) .....	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) .....	11
<i>New Mexico v. Jicarilla Apache Tribe</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20666, *15 (D.N.M. 2000) .....	6, 7
<i>Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly</i> , 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 11
<i>Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians of the Rincon Reservation v. Arnold Schwarzenegger</i> , United States District Court for the Southern District of California, Case No. 04cv1151 Wmc .....	11
<i>State of Michigan v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31213 (S.D. MI 2007) .....	12
<i>State of New Mexico v. Pueblo of Pojoaque</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 768 (10th Cir. 2002) .....	5, 7, 11
<i>State of Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 512 F.3d 921 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	<i>passim</i>

---

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
25 U.S.C. § 2701, <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710 .....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2711 .....	8
28 U.S.C. § 1367(a) .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	2, 4
<b>RULE</b>	
United States Supreme Court Rule 15(6) .....	1
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Senate Report No. 446, 100 <sup>th</sup> Cong. 2d Sess. p. 18 (1988), reprinted at 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071 .....	3
